

No. 20-454

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALEX M. AZAR II, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

DANA PETERSEN MOORE  
*Acting City Solicitor*  
CITY OF BALTIMORE  
DEPARTMENT OF LAW  
*City Hall, Room 109*  
*100 N. Holliday Street*  
*Baltimore, MD 21202*  
*(443) 388-2190*

PRISCILLA J. SMITH  
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS  
& JUSTICE PROJECT AT  
YALE LAW SCHOOL  
*319 Sterling Place*  
*Brooklyn, NY 11238*  
*priscilla.smith@*  
*ylsclinics.org*

FAREN M. TANG  
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS  
& JUSTICE PROJECT AT  
YALE LAW SCHOOL  
*127 Wall Street*  
*New Haven, CT 06511*  
*faren.tang@*  
*ylsclinics.org*

ANDREW T. TUTT  
*Counsel of Record*  
DREW A. HARKER  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW*  
*Washington, DC 20001*  
*(202) 942-5000*  
*andrew.tutt@*  
*arnoldporter.com*

STEPHANIE TOTI  
LAWYERING PROJECT  
*25 Broadway, Fl. 9*  
*New York, NY 10004*  
*(646) 490-1083*  
*stoti@lawyeringproject.org*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement .....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
B. Procedural History.....	10
Discussion .....	10
I. Granting the petition would be imprudent because the case is unlikely to be fully briefed and argued .....	10
II. The Court should deny the petition because the decision below is correct .....	11
III. If the Court grants the petition, it should also grant the Ninth Circuit petitions, but should use the City's questions presented.....	20
Conclusion .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020) .....	14
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	12
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010) .....	12
<i>Conn. Nat’l. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	12
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	20
<i>Fed. Commc’n Comm’n v. NextWave Pers. Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003) .....	16
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945) .....	3
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....	12
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	16
<i>National Family Planning &amp; Reproductive Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	5
<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 929 (2017) .....	14
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018) .....	14
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	5, 16
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	17

VI

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	Page(s)	
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012) .....	20	
<b>Statutes</b>		
42 U.S.C.		
§ 59.14(b).....	1	
§ 59.14(d)(5).....	1	
§ 59.15.....	2	
§ 59.15(b).....	2	
§§ 300 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1	
§ 300a-4(a).....	4	
§ 300a-6 .....	4	
§ 18114.....	7, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16	
Administrative Procedure Act (APA),		
5 U.S.C. §§ 551 <i>et seq.</i> , .....	10	
5 U.S.C. §§ 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10	
<i>Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2017</i> ,		
P.L. 115-31, Div. H, Title II, 131 Stat. 521 (2017) .....	5	
<i>Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2018</i> ,		
P.L. 115-141, Div. H, Title II, 132 Stat. 348 (2018) .....	5	
<i>Continuing Appropriations Act, 2019</i> ,		
P.L. 115-245, Div. B, Title II, 132 Stat. 2981 (2018) ..	5, 6	
Pub. L. No. 91-572, 84 Stat. 1504 (1970).....	3	
<b>Regulations</b>		
36 Fed. Reg. 18,465, 18,466 (Sept. 15, 1971),		
<i>codified at</i> 42 C.F.R. § 59.5(9) (1972).....	4	
65 Fed. Reg. 41,270 (July 3, 2000).....	4, 5, 16	
83 Fed. Reg. 25,502 (Jun. 1, 2018) .....	7, 8	
<i>Compliance With Statutory Program Integrity</i> <i>Requirements</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019) (codified at 42 C.F.R. pt. 59) .....		<i>passim</i>
Mem., <i>The Title X “Gag Rule,”</i>		
58 Fed. Reg. 7455 (Jan. 22, 1993) .....	5, 10	

## VII

<b>Regulations—Continued</b>	Page(s)
<i>Standards of Compliance for Abortion-Related Services in Family Planning Service Projects,</i> 58 Fed. Reg. 7,462 (Feb. 5, 1993) .....	5, 11
<i>Statutory Prohibition on Use of Appropriated Funds in Programs Where Abortion is a Method of Family Planning,</i> 53 Fed. Reg. 2,922 (1988).....	4, 5
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
141 Cong. Rec. 21634 (1995).....	6
156 Cong. Rec. 4198 (2010).....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>The Biden Agenda for Women,</i> <a href="https://archive.is/TP18M">https://archive.is/TP18M</a> .....	11
Maggie Astor, <i>How the 2020 Democrats Responded to an Abortion Survey</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 25, 2019, <a href="https://archive.is/seSjM">https://archive.is/seSjM</a> .....	11
“Interfere,” <i>Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary</i> , <a href="https://archive.is/lrf8g">https://archive.is/lrf8g</a> .....	13
“Restrict,” <i>Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary</i> , <a href="https://archive.is/uLFG6">https://archive.is/uLFG6</a> .....	13
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> 652 (11th ed. 2004) .....	13
<i>Random House Unabridged Dictionary</i> 1642 (2d ed. 1993).....	13
